

No. 22-3497

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

HUNTER DOSTER, JASON ANDERSON, MCKENNA COLANTANIO, PAUL
CLEMENT, JOE DILLS, BENJAMIN LEIBY, BRETT MARTIN, CONNOR
MCCORMICK, HEIDI MOSHER, PETER NORRIS, PATRICK POTTINGER,
ALEX RAMSPERGER, BENJAMIN RINALDI, DOUGLAS RUYLE,
CHRISTOPHER SCHULDES, EDWARD STAPANON III, ADAM THERIAULT,
DANIEL REINEKE, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FRANK KENDALL, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Air Force, ROBERT
I. MILLER, in his official capacity as Surgeon General of the Air Force, MARSHALL
B. WEBB, in his official capacity as Commander, Air Education and Training
Command, RICHARD W. SCOBEE, in his official capacity as Commander, Air
Force Reserve Command, JAMES C. SLIFE, in his official capacity as Commander,
Air Force Special Operations Command, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. PARKER

United States Attorney

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

CASEN B. ROSS

DANIEL WINIK

SARAH J. CLARK

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Room 7270

Washington, DC 20530

202.514.1923

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. The COVID-19 Pandemic | 3 |
| B. DoD COVID-19 Vaccination Directives | 4 |
| C. The Air Force’s Implementation of the COVID-19 Vaccination Directive | 5 |
| 1. Exemptions | 6 |
| 2. Refusal to Vaccinate | 9 |
| D. Procedural History..... | 11 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 15 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 17 |
| I. Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits. | 17 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Neither Justiciable Nor Ripe. | 17 |
| B. Plaintiffs Also Failed to Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of their Claims..... | 30 |
| II. Plaintiffs Also Failed to Show Irreparable Injury, or that the Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Favor Preliminary Relief. | 48 |
| A. Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate Irreparable Injury. | 48 |

| | |
|--|----|
| B. The Equities and the Public Interest Also Weigh Against Preliminary Relief..... | 50 |
| CONCLUSION | 52 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS | |
| ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1977) | 24 |
| <i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , No. 5:22-cv-9, 2022 WL 468799 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022)..... | 14 |
| <i>Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022) | 12, 20, 31, 32 |
| <i>Barber v. Charter Township of Springfield</i> , 31 F.4th 382 (6th Cir. 2022) | 24 |
| <i>Berry v. Schmitt</i> , 688 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012) | 25, 28 |
| <i>Burnwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 41 |
| <i>Chilcott v. Orr</i> , 747 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1984) | 49 |
| <i>Church v. Biden</i> , No. 21-cv-2815, 2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021) | 36, 48 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 25 |
| <i>Creaghan v. Austin</i> , No. 22-CV-981, 2022 WL 1500544 (D.D.C. May 12, 2022) | 31-32 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 32 |
| <i>Dahl v. Board of Trs. of W. Mich. Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021) | 47 |

Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB,
286 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002) 19-20

Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.,
19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)46

Does 1-6 v. Mills,
16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021),
cert. denied sub nom. Does 1-3 v. Mills, 142 S. Ct. 1112 (2022) 38, 42

D.T. v. Sumner Cty. Schs.,
942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019)48

Employment Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)47

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 37, 47

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 32, 45, 46, 51

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986)32, 36, 45

Gonzalez v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 37, 40

Guitard v. U.S. Sec’y of Navy,
967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992).....49

Harkness v. Secretary of the Navy,
858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)1, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 45

Hartikka v. United States,
754 F.2d 1516 (9th Cir. 1985)49

Heidman v. United States,
414 F. Supp. 47 (N.D. Ohio 1976).....20

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Hodges v. Callaway</i> , 499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974) | 21 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... | 40 |
| <i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021) | 46 |
| <i>Kiser v. Reitz</i> , 765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014) | 25 |
| <i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 22 |
| <i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) | 31, 49 |
| <i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) | 17 |
| <i>Miles Christi Religious Order v. Township of Northville</i> , 629 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010) | 1, 15, 26, 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Miller v. City of Wickliffe</i> , 852 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2017) | 24 |
| <i>Mindes v. Seaman</i> , 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) | 18 |
| <i>Navy SEAL 1 v. Austin</i> , No. 22-CV-688, 2022 WL 1294486 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2022) | 31, 33 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) | 50 |
| <i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) | 45 |
| <i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953)..... | 32, 45, 46 |

OverDrive Inc. v. Open E-Book Forum,
986 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 2021)24

Parisi v. Davidson,
405 U.S. 34 (1972).....20

Ramirez v. Collier,
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)40

Roberts v. Roth,
No. 21-cv-1797, 2022 WL 834148 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2022)27

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)31

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....48

Schlanger v. United States,
586 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1978)19

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
420 U.S. 738 (1975)20, 22, 30

Sebra v. Neville,
801 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1986)24

Short v. Berger,
No. 22-cv-1151, 2022 WL 1051852 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2022) 36, 38, 48, 50

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011)45

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)36

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)17

Speigner v. Alexander,
248 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)19

Thompson v. DeWine,
976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)17

Trump v. New York,
141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) 24, 29

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)31

U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden,
27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)22

Vance v. Wormuth,
No. 3:21-cv-730, 2022 WL 1094665 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 12, 2022)..... 27, 28

Von Hoffburg v. Alexander,
615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980)22

Watson v. Arkansas Nat'l Guard,
886 F.2d 1004 (8th Cir. 1989)22

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985)31

We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)38

Williams v. Wilson,
762 F.2d 357 (4th Cir. 1985)19

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 17, 36, 39, 50

Statutes:

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... 1
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....30
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....30
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....45

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. § 13312

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993).....32

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....32

Other Authorities:

Air Force, *DAF COVID-19 Statistics – July 12, 2022* (July 12, 2022),
<https://go.usa.gov/xSXwJ> 8, 21

CDC, *COVID Data Tracker*, <https://go.usa.gov/xSNTH>.....3

CDC, *Interim Clinical Considerations for Use of COVID-19 Vaccines Currently Approved or Authorized in the United States*, <https://perma.cc/4KTU-6EZX>
 (last updated Feb. 22, 2022).....42

CDC, *Omicron Variant: What You Need to Know*, <https://go.usa.gov/xSNTf> (last
 updated Mar. 29, 2022).....3

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (CDC), *Delta Variant: What We Know About the Science*, <https://perma.cc/4RW6-7SGB> (updated Aug. 26, 2021).....3

Department of Air Force Instruction 52-201, ¶ 6.6.1.5 7, 28

Protecting Our Forces: Improving Vaccine Acquisition and Availability in the U.S. Military
 (Stanley M. Lemon et al. eds., 2002), <https://perma.cc/E545-TQ9G>.....4
